

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 18-0981**

TERESA L. SLADEK,
Appellant,

v.

**EMPLOYMENT APPEAL BOARD
and KELLY SERVICES USA LLC,**
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County,
Sixth Judicial District of Iowa, The Honorable Chad Kepros
Johnson County Case No. CVCV079516

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

John S. Allen
Attorney

Reid Shepard
Samuel Stender
Clinic Law Students

Clinical Law Programs
University of Iowa College of Law
380 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242-1113
319-335-9023; 319-353-5445 (Fax)
Law-legal-clinic@uiowa.edu
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

ARGUMENT6

 I. There was no ongoing employment relationship between Ms. Sladek and Kelly Services after Ms. Sladek’s ACT assignment concluded because there was no underlying consideration supporting employment during periods of non-assignment.....6

 II. The EAB made a legal error that is reviewed de novo when it found that Ms. Sladek was obligated to affirmatively request a new assignment in order to satisfy Section 96.5(1)(j)12

 III. Kelly Services has failed to meet its burden of proving that Ms. Sladek made an overt act to quit her job with Kelly Services15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COST.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC Disposal Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 596, 602 (Iowa 2004)	13
<i>Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 277, 281 (Iowa 1995).....	11
<i>Bartlet v. EAB</i> , 494 N.W.2d 684, 686 (Iowa 1993).....	16
<i>Birchansky Real Estate, L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 737 N.W.2d 134, 138 (Iowa 2007).....	13
<i>Bradshaw v. Cedar Rapids Airport Comm’n</i> , 903 N.W.2d 355, 361 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	7
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. EAB</i> , 570 N.W.2d 85, 96 (Iowa 1997).....	13
<i>Bunger v. EAB</i> , No. 17-0560, 2017 WL 6027768, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App., Nov. 22, 2017)	16, 17
<i>Doggett v. Heritage Concepts, Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 310, 311 (Iowa 1980)	6
<i>Gabrielson v. State</i> , 342 N.W.2d 867, 870 (Iowa 1984)	9
<i>Haggin v. Derby</i> , 229 N.W. 257, 260 (Iowa 1930)	11
<i>Heggen v. Clover Leaf Coal & Mining Co.</i> , 253 N.W. 140, 141 (Iowa 1934)	6
<i>Irving v. EAB</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179, 185 (Iowa 2016)	14, 16
<i>Peck v. EAB</i> , 492 N.W.2d 438, 440 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8, 11 (Iowa 2010)	14, 15
<i>Sharp v. EAB</i> , 479 N.W.2d 280, 283 (Iowa 1991)	14
<i>Wernimont v. Wernimont</i> , 686 N.W.2d 186, 190 (Iowa 2004).....	9

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c)	12, 13
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(m).....	13
Iowa Code § 96.19	7
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j).....	12, 13, 15
Iowa Code § 96.5(1)(j)(1)	15
Iowa Code § 96.6(2).....	15

Other Authorities

Arthur E. Bonfield, Amendments to Iowa Procedure, Report on Selected Provisions to Iowa State Bar Association and Iowa State Government 62 (1998)	14
